
1 
 

 

 
 

GOVT OF ASSAM 
ASSAM SKILL DEVELOPMENT MISSION 

KATABARI, DPS ROAD, NH-37 
GARCHUK :: GUWAHATI-781035 

 

NO.: ASDM-1219/2019/201       Dated:  24-06-2020 
CORRIGENDUM 

 
(For all the Bidders for the Request for Proposal (RFP)  
Reference No. ASDM- 1219/2019/149 dated 11/06/2020) 

 
After taking into consideration to all the pre bid queries, the management of Assam Skill Development 
Mission (ASDM) has decided to make the following changes in the clauses of the RFP as mentioned below: 
 

RFP Sl. No. Current RFP Changes in RFP 
Section 1.3 Point No. 
12 
(Pg. No. 7) 
 

Pre-bid Meeting: 14:00 hrs, 19th 
June 2020 at Assam Skill 
Development Mission (ASDM), 
Katabari, DPS Road, NH-37 
Garchuk, Guwahati-781035 

Considering the current situation due to 
the COVID-19 pandemic, the 
management has decided to cancel the 
pre bid meeting.  
 

Section 1.3 Bidding 
Data Sheet, Point No. 
15 

Last date and address of bid 
submission: Proposals must be 
submitted no later than 17:00 hrs, 1st 
July 2020 through 
https://assamtenders.gov.in 
Instruction for Hard Copy 
Submission: The bidders should 
submit the hardcopies of the bids on 
or before the last date of submission 
of bids – 01/07/2020 17:00 hrs 

The management has decided to extend 
the last date of submission of bids (both 
online and hard copy) till 1700 hrs on 
18th July 2020.  
Submission of Hard Copy along with 
Tender Document Fee and EMD is 
mandatory. 

Form 2(a): 
Prequalification 
Criteria 
Checklist, Point 4, 
Page 26 
And 
Form 2(b): Marking 
criteria, A.1, Page 27 
 

The bidder must have prepared a 
detailed project report on University 
in at least one state or must have 
experience in preparing DPR of a 
large size institution of higher 
education in India or other countries. 
Form-5 along with supporting work 
orders/agreement/LoI/ completion 
certificate. All supporting documents 
to clearly state DPR for a University. 

The bidder must have prepared a 
detailed project report on University in 
at least one state or must have 
experience in preparing a DPR / project 
report/ business plan/ concept and 
business plan/ technical and 
financial feasibility report for a 
University/ higher education institute in 
India or other countries. 
Form-5 along with supporting work 
orders/agreement/LoI/ completion 
certificate. All supporting documents to 
clearly state the development of a 
University/large size institution of 
higher education. 



2 
 

RFP Sl. No. Current RFP Changes in RFP 
Form 2(b): Marking 
criteria, A.1, Page 27 

Experience of completing a detailed 
project report for development of a 
University in at least one state in 
India or any international university 
> 6 states or 2 international: 15 
Marks, 
> 4 states or 1 international; <= 6 
states or 1 international: 10 Marks 
> =1 state; < =4 states: 5 Marks 
Else 0 

Experience of completing a detailed 
project report/ project report and 
business plan/ feasibility study for 
development of at least one University/ 
Higher Education Institute in India or 
abroad. 
> 6 national projects or 2 international 
projects: 15 Marks, 
> 4 national projects or 1 international 
project; <= 6 national projects or 1 
international project: 10 Marks 
>= 1 national project; <= 4 national 
projects: 5 Marks 
Else 0’ 

Form 2(b): Marking 
criteria, A.2, Page 27 

Experience of having 
worked/working on at-least 2 Skill 
Development Project (SDP) during 
the last 5 years, each of with Central 
Govt and State Govt./NSDC/ State 
Skill Development Mission/ 
Multilateral Funding Agency/Doner 
Agencies, in India or must have 
experience in working in 
international projects related to 
TVET education or higher education. 
No. of SDP having minimum project 
value >= INR 5 Cr (SDP) 
SDP >05: 20 marks 
02 < SDP <= 05: 10 marks 
2 SDP: 5 marks, else 0 

Experience of having worked/working 
on at-least 2 Skill Development or 
Technical Vocational Education 
Training (TVET) related projects during 
the last 5 years, each of with Central 
Govt and State Govt./NSDC/ State Skill 
Development Mission/ Multilateral 
Funding Agency/Doner Agencies, in 
India or must have experience in 
working in international projects related 
to TVET education or higher education. 
No. of SDP having minimum project 
value >= INR 5 Cr  
No of Projects >05: 20 marks 
02 < No of Projects <= 05: 10 marks 
2 No of Projects: 5 marks, else 0 
 
Note: Management will consider the 
projects as submitted by the agencies as 
skill development related projects after 
verification of the same 

Form 2(b): Marking 
criteria, B.1, Page 28 

Project Manager: 
Project Manager with Post Graduate 
degree in MSW / MA in Sociology / 
Anthropology with MBA or Post 
Graduate Diploma in Social 
Sciences/ 
Economics/Management or MBA in 
Finance/HRM/Business 
Management/Rural 
Management/Operations having 
overall 20 years of senior 
management experience in operating 
a large scale TVET / Skill Training 

Project Manager: 
Project Manager with Post Graduate 
degree in MSW / MA in Sociology / 
Anthropology /  MBA or Post Graduate 
Diploma in Social Sciences / 
Economics/Management or MBA in 
Finance/HRM/Business 
Management/Rural 
Management/Operations having overall 
20 years of senior management 
experience in operating a large scale 
TVET / Skill 



3 
 

RFP Sl. No. Current RFP Changes in RFP 
institute or university or similar 
assignments with experience in 
preparing DPR’s of a Skill 
University 
1. 20 years of total experience and >5 
years of experience of working 
on DPR preparation of Skill 
University: 15 Marks 
2.15 years of total experience and 3 
years of experience of working 
on DPR preparation of Skill 
University: 10 Marks 
Reference Check. NIRF top 30 
institutes- Resources would 
necessarily need to be from the top 
30 NIRF ranked institutes 

Training institute or university or 
similar assignments with experience in 
preparing DPR’s of a Skill University 
1. 20 years of total experience and >5 
years of experience of working 
on DPR preparation of Skill University: 
15 Marks 
2.15 years of total experience and 3 
years of experience of working 
on DPR preparation of Skill University: 
10 Marks 
Reference Check. NIRF top 50 
institutes- Resources would necessarily 
need to be from the top 50 NIRF ranked 
institutes 

Form 2(b): Marking 
criteria, B.1, Page 28 

Consultants -2 nos 
Consultants having Post Graduate 
degree in MSW / MA in Sociology / 
Anthropology with MBA or Post 
Graduate Diploma in Social 
Sciences/ 
Economics/Management or MBA in 
Finance/HRM/Business 
Management/Rural 
Management/Operations and at least 
8 years of work experience in R&D 
and Industry-institute collaboration, 
experience in 
developing digital content and 
experience in developing curriculum 
materials (curriculum standards, 
standard training equipment list, 
training facility norms, course 
structure, course syllabus, lesson 
plan, learning materials, practical job 
sheets, assessment scheme, and 
examination databank) 

Consultants -2 nos 
Consultants having Post Graduate 
degree in MSW / MA in Sociology / 
Anthropology / MBA or Post Graduate 
Diploma in Social Sciences/ 
Economics/Management or MBA in 
Finance/HRM/Business 
Management/Rural 
Management/Operations and at least 8 
years of work experience in higher 
education/vocational education and 
training with exposure in R&D and 
Industry-institute collaboration, 
experience in developing digital content 
and experience in developing 
curriculum materials (curriculum 
standards, standard training equipment 
list, training facility norms, course 
structure, course syllabus, lesson plan, 
learning materials, practical job sheets, 
assessment scheme, and examination 
databank) 

Form 8: Self- 
Certificate for number 
and details of qualified 
Manpower/Employees, 
Page 33 

I / We hereby declare, as on date of 
submission of the proposal, have 
following number of qualified 
personnel/ consultants for 
preparation of Detailed Project 
Report (DPR) for establishing a state 
of art Skills University in Assam. 

A. Staff engaged in Research 
Activities 

I / We hereby declare, as on date of 
submission of the proposal, have 
following number of qualified 
personnel/ consultants for preparation of 
Detailed Project Report (DPR) for 
establishing a state of art Skills 
University in Assam. 

A. Staff engaged in Research Activities 



4 
 

RFP Sl. No. Current RFP Changes in RFP 
B. Civil Engineer/ Architect* 
engaged for the preparation of DPR 
for Skills University/ Skill City 

C. Staff engaged in other activities 
relevant to the Scope of Work 

B. Staff engaged in other activities 
relevant to the Scope of Work 

Form 9, (page 34) 
 

‘Please provide profile of the 
proposed core team including the 
profile of labour economist proposed 
to be engaged’ 

‘Please provide profile of the proposed 
core team proposed to be engaged’ 

 
 
 
             Sd/- 

                    Mission Director 
Assam Skill Development Mission 


